


























19.

2" stage regulator inside Domestic Check or fit breather vent pipe
premises otherwise Replace or remove fo

outside

Commercial Check or fit breather vent pipe
otherwise Replace — remove fo
out side or Abort 10 year Section
5

Note - all intermediate pressure service pipe work should be protected with OPSO

Note:

Ensure that pipe work installation conforms to relevant standards

Fipe work with unknown history will require particular attention throughout its length and must
include an Emergency Control valve.

Ensure an Emergency Control Valve is fitted outside the premises if not investigate route
internally.

Any internal installation pipe work over 0.5bar must be notified to J Gas

Commercial and factory internal installation pipe work aithough not covered by the GSIUR
must be clearly identifiable through out its route particularly where operating above 37mb. The
responsible person on site must be advised that this remains the responsibility and property of
end user.

OPSO protection to pipe work downstream of a 1% stage regulator must be provided at the
earliest convenient opportunity or fitted at 10 years

Commercial pipe work installations, site is responsible for all pipe work from 1% stage
regulafor.

Pipe work in the opinion of the engineer that exceeds 20 years life may at his discretion
advise for this to be renewed patticularly where service conditions operate at 0.5 bar and is of

metallic construction.”

Does Johnston Oils consider UKLPG to be a satisfactory method of setting and

managing standards?



20.

21,

22,

In general terms Johnston Qils does consider UKLPG to be a satisfactory method of setting
and managing standards. However, it is submitted that there is a greater need for the end
user/customer to be aware of their duties, responsibilities and risks of LPG supply via the
supplier, the HSE, and the UKLPG. In general terms, cormmunication between all parties
involved in the supply of LPG could be improved. In that regard Johnston Gils would adopt
the recommendations made in the report by Mr Sylvester-Evans found at paragraph

6.4.1)[ICL/09721]

How accessible in its view as an LPG supplier is the relevant and necessary

information to users? What if any steps could be taken to improve accessibility?

The Inquiry is referred {o answer 19,

How is change/development brought about?

Does Johnston Oils lobby/stimulate changes in Codes? With respect to legislation?

How does the industry approach this?

Johnston Oils do not lobby/stimulate changes in Codes. It is expected that UKLPG will deal

with this matter.

Clarification of difference between CoP and ACoP

Please clarify from Johnston Oils’ perspective the difference between CoP and ACoP:
what would the advantages and disadvantages be of the current CoP becoming

approved CoP status?

Johnston Qils do not consider that there is any difference, in practical terms, between a CoP
which has been endorsed by the HSE and an ACoP. All Codes of Practice now produced by

- UKLPG are endorsed by the HSE. There is therefore no additional advantage in producing

further Codes unnecessarily.
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23.

24,

25,

26.

What approach is practicable to existing LPG installations in terms of amendments and
changes to standards?

The question being asked of Johnston Oils insofar as what approach is practicable to existing
LPG installations in terms of amendments and changes of standards is not one that is fully
understood. However, any changes to Codes of Practices do not apply retrospectively and it
is difficult to envisage a situation where retrospective application could be applied or managed
appropriately. 1t is submitted that this question may benefit from further discussion during
open debate at Stage 2 of the Inquiry.

Ownership of equipment

What is Johnston Oils’ current general policy about the extent of ownership of
equipment on a small commercialf/industrial bulk LPG site? What is the reasoning for
this?

In relation to Johnston Qils’ general policy about the extent of ownership of equipment on a
small commercial/industrial bulk LPG site, reference is made to their standard contract terms
and conditions. At paragraph 2 (a) of “general conditions”, it is stated that “alfl tanks, regulators
up to and including the first stage regulator shall remain the property of J Gas Ltd and can
only be filled/maintained by J Gas Ltd.” The arguments supporting‘Johnston Qils’
policy in this regard are set out in tables 3.1 and 3.2 at pages 21 and 22 of Mr Sylvester-
Evans’ report.|[ICL/09695-09696]

Has Johnston Oils changed its practice of ownership over the years?

No

Is it usual for Johnston Oils to retain ownership of the vessel and pipe work (a) up to
and including the first stage regulator or (b} up to and including the emergency
isolation valve (external to the premises)?

Johnston Oils retain ownership of the vessel and pipe work (a) up to and including the first

stage regulator. Insofar as Johnston Qils are aware, they do not ever retain ownership up to

and including the emergency isolation valve (external to the premises).
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27,

28.

29.

What are the advantages and disadvantages of each situation? What alternatives

might there be and what would their advantages and disadvantages be?

The advaniages, disadvantages and alternatives have been considered in detail in the report
by Mr Sylvester-Evans at pages 21 - 24 |[!CL109695-09698]| Johnston Qils adopts the

arguments set out and the conclusions reached by Mr Sylvester-Evans.,

How does Johnston Oils seek to define and record the limits of

ownership/responsibility for the equipment with the Customer?

Johnston Oits defines the limits of responsibility and ownership for the equipment with the
customer as detailed in their general conditions of their standard contract issued to all
customers for entering into a contractual agreement with them. At Section 2 (a) of the
general conditions of their standard contract, it is defined that “alf tanks, regulators up to and
including the first stage regulator shall remain the property of J Gas Limited and can only be
filled/maintained by J Gas Ltd.” Again at 3 (h} it is clearly stated that: “upon completion of the
installation the cusfomer is responsible for the maintenance and testing of any pipe work
which falls under the scope of the Pressure System Safety Reguiations 2000." [ICL/14177]]
In the event that a customer wishes to contract with Johnston Qils for the supply of their LPG
then this contract will be completed by the customer and returned to Johnston Qils and held
on file.

Do the contracts between Johnston Oils and an industrial/commercial customer
specify responsibilities on the industrial customer to maintain and test equipment not
owned by Johnston Oils? If so, and where this has been applied, has this been an
effective means to promote safety at the user site? What difficulties does Johnston
Qils encounter with the customers relevant to above or below ground pipe work and

how does it resolve these?

As detailed at Answer 28, the contracts between Johnston Qils and an industrial/commercial
customer do specify responsibilities on the industrial customer to maintain and test equipment
not owned by Johnston Oils. |t is not a straightforward exercise to consider and answer
whether this has been an effective means to promote safety at the user site.  As suppliers,
Johnston Qils have no statutory right or responsibility to enforce duties upon a customer.

Conseguently, notwithstanding the specification of duties placed upon a customer as defined
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30.

in the generatl conditions of Johnston Qils’ standard contract, this has to be viewed in isolation
rather then being seen as an effective means to promote safety. it is submitted that a contract
of agreement for the commercial supply of LPG is, in itself, not an effective means in
promoting safety. However, it should be highlighted that the terms and conditions of the
contract should be considered in conjunction with industry leaflets (such as the HSE leafiet
pubtished in 2006 entitled “Checking LPG pipe work - industrial and commercial user
responsibilities [ICL/03673-03574]) which will be issued to customers at the same time. In

that context, when viewed alongside the maintenance and inspection procedures that
Johnston Oils carry out both in accordance with published Codes of Practice and legislation,
then Johnston Oils are currently doing all that is reasonably practicable in promoting safety.
Johnston Oils do recognise the fact that more can and needs to be done in order to educate
customers and promote safety at the user site. At present all they can do is advise
customers as they have no statutory rights or duties to enforce any terms relating to the
customers’ responsibilities. 1t is, of course, desirable for customers to possess heightened
awareness about the risks of LPG and the need for an efficient system of maintenance and
inspection of any installation, pipe work, and appliances. In that regard Johnston Oils will
adopt recommendations by Mr Sylvester-Evans found in his report at paragraph 3.3, 4.5.1 to
4.5.7 inclusive, 4.4.9 and 5.2.3.|[ICL/09697|,|09705 — 09706 |and [09715]

Please provide examples of your standard terms and conditions for small
industrial/commercial premises as at May 2004 and now. Where there have been
changes, why have they been made?

A copy of Johnston Qils’ standard terms and conditions (as referred to above in previous
answers) are attached for ease of reference . Since 2004 the terms have
included the specific clause found at 3 (h). This has been inserted to highlight to customers
their responsibilities and duties under the PSSR Regulations|[ICL/04546-04568] The reason

for this addition is in an effort to clarify the distinction of ownership vis-a-vis the supplier and

customer following on from the disaster in 2004, and maximising the interests of safety

generally.

In addition, on the front page of the confract, the customer is invited to answer whether they
have any knowledge of there being buried pipe work (metallic). If the box ticked is “yes”, or
‘don’t know”, then the customer is invited to ask Johnston Qils’ engineering department to

make a site visit. Following any such request, Johnston Qils carry out a site inspection and
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31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

risk assess whether there is a need to carry out further inspection of the pipe work by means

of excavation etc.

What happens when a bulk vessel is replaced?

Reference is made to answer 15 above and in addition the following documents attached:

» Risk assessment form for the uplift, exchange and delivery of LPG vessels.

» Method statement for the uplift, exchange and delivery of LPG vessels.

Information/data

Can Johnston Qils provide a historic perspective of incidents and risks to bulk vessel
LPG users (both domestic and non-domestic)? (Johnston Oils may wish to discuss this
further with us depending on the nature of information they may or may not have

available and the extent of work this may represent).

Johnston Qils are unable to provide a detailed historic perspective of incidents and risks to
bulk vessel LPG users (both domestic and non-domestic}. As a company, they do not hold
detaited records in isolation but this is under the explanation that on every occasion when an
engineer is called out by a customer (whether domestic or commercial) then that engineer will

record the problem on his time sheet. These time sheets are then kept on file.

Does Johnston Oils routinely collect information on LPG bulk vessel & pipe work

failures and incidents from its customers?

Reference is given to answer 32. In addition, Johnston Qils have never experienced a failure
of a bulk vessel.

If so, how is this information analysed and disseminated and to whom? How effective

is this dissemination?

Not applicable

Do Johnston Qils receive such information - from whom? How?
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36.

37.

Johnston Oils have been asked to participate in a UKLPG survey [ICL/14180] in an effort to
establish the incidence of leaks from buried underground pipe work. However Johnston Qils
have not received any feedback from the UKLPG on that survey. Reference is also made to
the attached LPGA survey.

Education/dissemination

How does Johnston Qils currently encourage LPG users (particularly SMEs) to be
aware of and understand LPG hazards and risks? Such as possible failure
mechanisms, consequences and safeguards associated with, for example, (a) integrity
of pipe work, (b} iocation and sealing of pipe work entries into buildings, (¢) avoiding
pipe work in unventilated spaces and need for ventilation, (d) gas detection and (e}
preventing ignition?

Johnston Oils have an on-going policy of liaising with their customers both at the point when
an agreement is entered into and then on-going whilst they are responsible for the supply of
LPG to their customers until the contract is terminated. As detailed above, Johnston Qils
have and continue to issue the HSE leaflet on checking LLPG pipe work to their customers.,
At present Johnston Oils is undertaking a site survey (which is distinct from the UKLPG
survey referred to in answer 35) of all installations both commercial and domestic and
intends, upon completion of the survey, to share the results with all its customers. A copy
example of Johnston Qil's own survey is attached|[ICL/14176-14179)] |

By what means does Johnston Oils respond to requests for technical information

and/or advice from SME's?

As already detailed, Johnston Qils will respond to requests for technical information and/or
advice from SMEs by arranging to carry out a site visit which may be followed up by a risk
assessment being conducted if so advised (and if agreed by the customer). Johnston Qils
employ their own engineers who are available to attend a site following a request from a

customer and all such visits are recorded on file,
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38.

39,

40.

What records are kept of enquiries? What nature of enquiries has Johnston Oils
received in respect of the installation, maintenance, management and control of

underground LPG pipe work?

As detailed above, enquiries will be logged on the customer's file. Any incidents or problems
found by the engineer called out on site will then be recorded on the engineer’'s timesheets.
Johnston Oils will receive alt manner of enguiries in respect of installation, maintenance,

management and control of underground LPG pipe work.

Information as to existing installations

Has Johnston Oils any information as to the total number of LPG non-domestic sites
which may have old metallic LPG service pipe work of an unknown or suspect

standard?

At the present time Johnston Qils do not hold specific information as to the total number of
LPG non-domestic sites which may have old metallic LPG service pipe work of an unknown or
suspect standard. Johnston Oils does accept that it would be desirable for such data to be
available in order that the scale of the issues facing the industry can be fully understood. In

that regard Johnston Oils adopts the recommendations made by Mr Sylvester-Evans at

paragraph 6.2.5 to .6.2.8 inclusive. |[ICL/09720]

To Johnston Oils’ knowledge does there exist an accurate record of the vessel,
associated pipe work and the 'service' pipe work that exists at each bulk LPG user
site? If not, what information does exist, or is likely to exist? Who is it held hy? |If
such data should be required to be maintained, who could best hoid this and why?

Johnston Oils makes an accurate record of the bulk vessel and all associated pipe work up to
the first stage regulator at the time of installation, or on exchange of the tank and following all
annual inspections. Insofar as pipe work downstream of the first stage regulator is concerned
an accurate record of the installation as a whole (including all pipe work) is made where

Johnston Qils is carrying out a new installation.

Insofar as all these records are concerned, Johnston Qils adopts the recommendations of Mr
Sylvester-Evans at paragraph 5.2.6: that all LPG suppliers should be obliged to supply the
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41.

42.

43.

LPG user with a summary of its asset register, critical safety features, examinations,
inspections and risk assessment for its equipment on the LPG user site [ICL/09716]. Further
Johnston Oils adopts the recommendation of Mr Sylvester-Evans at paragraph 5.3.5: that all

users should be obliged fo maintain a safety dossier. [[ICL/09717]

Knowledge of evolution

Was Johnston Oils’ involvement in the development of the LPGA CoP 1 Part 3: 2006
'Examination and Inspection’ Technical Memorandum No 84 “Inspection and
Maintenance of LPG Pipe work at Commercial and Industrial Premises”? What was the

nature of this involvement?

Johnston Oils were not directly involved in the development of the LPGA CoP 1 Part 3: 2006
“Examination and Inspection” [[ICL/03575-03617]l As far as can be recalled, Johnston Qils

may have been asked for comments in the development of the Technical Memorandum

number 84 “Inspection and maintenance of LPG pipe work at commercial and industrial
premises” [[ICL/03626-03639].

What has been Johnston Oils’ experience and has it given feedback to UKLPG (and/or
HSE) concerning CoP 1, Part 3: 20086 in particular the guidance given on the period of
inspection of pipe work (section 5.3 [[ICL/03597-03598] and the appendix 1|[ICL/03609
03610])?

It is not possible to comment in any detail Johnston Oils’ “experience concerning CoP 1 Part
3: 2006” in particular the guidance given on the periodic inspection of pipe work (section 5.3
and appendix 1). In general terms, Johnston Qils use the pipeline risk assessment in addition
to CoP Part 3 2006. A copy of this document is attached [[ICL/14168-14175]. By way of
further background, this document incorporates the risk based inspection strategy provided in
Technical Memorandum No 84 [ICL/03626-03639]. In general terms, Johnston Oils have not
given feedback to UKLPG (and/or HSE) concerning the CoP.

What does Johnston Oils consider couid be improved?
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44,

45.

46.

It is not clear to what aspect of the supply of LPG the Inquiry is referring to. However,
throughout these answers, Johnston Oils have detailed their recommendations in relation to
improvements on many aspects concerning the supply and maintenance of LPG. Specific
reference has also been made to Rod Sylvester-Evans’ report. Perhaps this is a matter that

can be dealt with in more detail during open debate at Stage two.

What is Johnston OQils’ view on the risk-based inspection strategy provided in the

Technical Memorandum No 84?7 How effective is this strategy?

Johnston Qils’ current risk assessment regime is based upon the recommendations of
Technical Memorandum 84 [[ICL/03626-03639] (see answer 43 re their own pipeline risk

assessment}. In Johnston Qil's opinion this is an adequate tool to assist engineers/surveyors

to identify any potential problems with customers’ pipework.

Has implementation of the guidance contained in the Technical Memorandum No 84 to
Johnston Qils’ knowledge identified many situations where older metallic LPG pipe

work required replacement? How effective has the guidance been?

In general terms, in Johnston Qils’ experience as a small organisation, they have not identified
many situations where underground steel pipe work has been located. However, it is
accepted that other larger organisations may have found the position to be different and it is

suggested that they will be better placed to comment upon this matter.

What is the value of a proof test and a leak test in establishing the integrity of buried
pipe work where the specification of the pipe work is unknown? The Inquiry has heard
evidence in relation to this in Phase One in connection with the ICL premises, what
further, if anything, can Johnston Qils add to this evidence? What is Johnston OQils’
definition of these tests and when and under what circumstances are they carried out
at SME's? Johnston Qils is invited to encapsulate the evidence that has been given by
Johnston Qils and anything further to add in light of these questions.

Johnston Qils have been asked for further detail on the value of a proof test and a leak test in
establishing the integrity of buried pipe work where the specification of the pipe work is
unknown. Johnston Oils cannot add anything further to the evidence heard in relation to this

in Phase 1.
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47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

What is currently being done to establish and check the integrity of buried pipe work?

Reference is made to the answer given at 36 above.

Any proposals for the future?

This may stray into any proposed recommendations Johnston Oils may be considering.

Has Johnston Oils any specific plans to promote the life-cycle integrity of LPG
installations at non-domestic bulk LPG user sites? If so what is proposed?

Johnston Qils adopts the recommendations of Mr Sylvesier-Evans found in his report at
section 4. Insofar as the issue of a verification scheme is concerned, Johnston Qils agrees
with the recommendation of Mr Sylvester-Evans at paragraph 4.4.9: that a suitably accredited
LPG supplier could fulfil the role of “independent competent person” under that

What would be Johnston Qils’ view of a prescriptive requirement for all non-domestic
bulk LPG user sites being subject to periodic life-cycie verification of the LPG

installation integrity?
Reference is made to answer 48 above.

If this happened should the periodic verification extent be the whole LPG installation,

including the tank, all pipe work and the user's appliances?

The extent of the periodic verification is a matter of detail which clearly requires careful
consideration and Johnston Oils adopts the recommendation by Mr Sylvester-Evans at
paragraph 4.5.7: that the Inquiry may wish to recommend that, if such a “verification scheme”
is adopted, it should be developed jointly by UKLPG (with its members) and the HSE.

ICL/09705

What frequency of inspection/certification might be appropriate?
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52,

53.

54.

55.

It is impossible to give a specific frequency of inspection for all installations. The frequency will
generally be determined by the outcome of a risk assessment by a competent person which it
is recommended should be carried out in respect of all installations. In this regard Johnston

Oils adopts the recommendations of Mr Sylvester-Evans in his report at paragraph 4.3.1

ICL/09703] and 4.4.7|[ICL/09705].

Who might this be carried out by?

Any verification could be carried out by an appropriately accredited LPG supplier as
suggested by Mr Sylvester-Evans at paragraph 4.4.9.|[ICL/09705].

In Johnston Qils’ view how could the engineering detail (asset register) of the LPG

facilities at bulk user sites be most effectively recorded and maintained?

Johnston Qils adopts the recommendations by Mr Sylvester-Evans in his report at paragraph
4.3.4[ICL/09703] and 5.2.6([ICL/09716].

What are the pros and cons of the LPG supplier being responsible for the entire pipe
work to up to and inciuding the emergency isolation valve on the outside of the
premises? What are the pros and cons to the first regulator? Are there alternative

possibilities and what would their pros and cons be?

Johnston Oils adopts the observations of Mr Sylvester-Evans in his report at tables 3.1 and
3.2 found at pages 21 and 22 of the report [[ICL/09695-09696] iogether with his
recommendation at paragraph 3.3.3 following upon consideration of the pros and cons that
the LPG supplier be responsible up to and including the first stage regulator|[ICL/09698]!

In Johnston Oils’ view are there any aspects of the domestic bulk LPG market that can
be introduced usefully into the non-domestic bulk LPG user sector to improve the life-

cycle integrity and reduce the risk of accidents?

In terms of the Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 1998 (GSIUR)
04500], a customer cannot choose to engage or contract their own engineer unless the
engineer is Corgi registered. However, in the commercial market, a customer can choose to

use their own plumbers or coniractors to install pipe work and appliances. In Johnston Qils’
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56.

57.

58.

view if the provisions that apply to domestic premises were applied equally to commercial
premises it would follow that there would be an independently recognised level of competency
being employed in all internal aspects of an installation, both in relation to the installation of

pipe work and its servicing, maintenance and inspection.

In Johnston Oils’ experience and within the terms of reference of the Inquiry, are there
any problems or concerns with the application of the Health & Safety Regulations

covering bulk LPG facilities at non-domestic user sites; for example with:-

{a) Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998 (PUWER)[[TCL/04569-04592]
(b} Pressure Systems (Safety) Regulations 2000 (PSSR)[[ICL/04546-04588]
(c) Pressure Equipment Regulations 1999 (PER)

(d) Dangerous Substances and Explosive Atmosphere Regulations 2002 (DSEAR})
[[ICL/04445-04472]

In Johnston' Qils’ experience, they have not encountered any real difficulties from their own
perspective with the application of the current Health & Safety Regulations covering bulk LPG
facilities at non-domestic user sites. However, Johnston Oils would agree with the

observations made by Mr Sylvester-Evans in his report at paragraph 2.3.5, 2.3.6, regarding

the lack of awareness of responsibilities on the part of users|[ICL/09690-09691]. Further

Johnston Oils would agree and adopt the recommendations made by Mr Sylvester-Evans in

relation to communication at paragraph 6.4.1[[TCLT09721]

If yes, what would Johnston Oils propose by way of change?

Reference is made to answer 56 .

in Johnston Qils’ view, what are the advantages and disadvantages of 'factories’ being

exempt from certain aspects of the Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 1998
(GSIUR)[[ICL/04473-04500]7

There are no obvious advantages. The clear disadvantage is that whilst exempt, factory
owners are permitted to have appliances installed and maintained by unqualified personnel

with obvious risks to health and safety.
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59,

60.

61.

Are there any aspects of the Pipelines Safety Regulations - Design, Construction and
Instaliation of Gas Service Pipes (1996) |[ICL!04523-04545]| which could be applied

usefully to non-domestic bulk LPG user sites?

It is not known whether there are any aspects of the Pipelines Safety Regulations — Design,
Construction and Installation of Gas Service Pipes (1996) which could be applied usefully to
non-domestic bulk LPG user sites. This is under the explanation that Johnston Qils are aware
of the existence of these Regulations but it is understood that their main application is in

refation to natural gas distribution mains (as opposed to LPG).

If the GSIUR was extended to 'factories’ andfor there was a requirement for all non-
domestic bulk LPG user sites to be inspected periodically by 'competent persons’,
what might the implications be?

This is an issue that a factory owner might be better placed to comment upon.

Safety of installation and maintenance

Where Johnston Oils undertakes installation, and/or maintenance on behalf of a
industrial customer how and by what method does Johnston Oils ensure compliance

and quality assure the work undertaken?

Reference is made to preceding answers whereupon detail has already been provided about
the methods and extent to which Johnston Oils undertake installation and/or maintenance on
behalf of an industrial customer. Further o the above the quality assurance of any installation
carried out by Johnston Oils is through the employment of their own engineers, who are all
Corgi registered.  This is also backed up by Johnston Oils, when asked to do so by their
customer, to produce aslaid drawings identifying accurately the location of pipe work and the
implementation of Johnston Qils' integrated system for the installation and maintenance of
pipe work in new installations and their system of on-going inspection in relation to existing
commercial instaliations. In addition, whenever there is any change to a tank or LPG system
(in the event that through maintenance work, for example, the system has to be broken into),
then Johnston Oils will pressure test the existing pipe work to ensure no damage has
occurred as a result of the maintenance work being carried out. However, as the Inguiry

heard in evidence during Stage 1, a pressure test is only as good as the day it was done.
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62.

Reference is also given to the evidence of David Inglis who provided examples and details of
qualifications and training required of Johnston Qils' engineers. (See Day 4 of the transcript (8
July 2008), pages 2 - 5).

What qualifications/training are required? Are the standards required for such
qualifications sufficient in Johnston Oils’ view? What on going education/training is
required by Johnston Oils? How do they quality assure those engaged by them?

All engineers employed by Johnsion Qils are Corgi registered and accordingly have
appropriate levels of accreditation. However Johnston Qils ensure that they train their own
engineers specifically over and above the training provided by Corgi. Whilst in general terms,
if a Corgi engineer has been certified/registered, then that engineer will be seen as
‘competent”, much often depends on the individual experience of the particular engineer as to
whether that individual is in fact actually competent to deal with the particular installation or
inspection/maintenance work required to be carried out. Whilst Johnston Qils do not have any
formal internal audit system for training their engineers, it is submiited that as a small
company employing only 3 engineers, there is in effect, an on-going audit system in place as

the training needs of their engineers are constantly monitored and provided for.

Qualifications for engineers are listed as follows:

Core Gas Safety(LPG) for External Pipe work CCLP1EP
Polyethylene Electro Fusion (Single & Multiple LPG Supply) EFJLP1

Primary & Secondary Domestic Gas Meters to 8m/h MET1

Single supply Above & Below Ground Pipe to 32mm & 0.02m VESLP1

Multiple Supply Above & Below Ground Pipe work above 0.02m VESLP2

Ten Year Ultra Sonic Examination of Bulk Propane Storage Vessels Schneider Training
Twenty Year Thorough Examination & Valve Replacement Schneider Training
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Installation & Maintenance of Liquid Offtake Installations Schneider Training

IGE/UP 1 Edition 2-Testing & Purging J Gas Ltd (in-
house)
J Gas Procedures for Annual Inspections J Gas Lid (in-
house)
Telegan FIM Site Survey Inspections J Gas Lid (in-
house)

[, Alan Elliot, confirm that the content of this document are true.

Alan Elliot

10001.01484
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